ROVER@NORT;;!

www.roversnorth.com 1 800 403-7591

b & b Thaiiamaino
/AN § N

specialist vehicle equipment

FITTING INSTRUCTION

EINBAUANLEITUNG

INSTRUCTION DE MONTAGE

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

OAHI'TA TOINIOOETHXHXZ

mtET—a7Ib

PART No. 2-SA50/7° ISSUE No. 1




2-SA50/7
SWING AWAY 50

et e n

k- o
& & & o
)
< %
s &
0

Bottom Hinge & Backing Plates
10 x 30 Bolt Qty 2 MBx 25Bolt Qty 8 MB Washer Flat Qiy 12 M8 Nut Nylock Oty 4

% S ® ¥

S S) M12 x 90 Bok Qty 2 M12 Washer Gty 4  M12 Penny Washer Qty 2
M10 Washer Qty 2
NS seoess =2l
; (10)
M2 Nutlock Nut  (32) M12 Washer M12 Nut Nylock Qty 2
(13) M12 Nut (1) m12 Rubber Washer

1/4



PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING :
To ensure that the mechanism works to it's full potential the SWING AWAY 50 must be fitted
squarely to the body and will require final adjustments to achieve this.

During assembly only “pinch tighten” bolts, on completion when a satisfactory fit is achieved
all fastners will then need to be fully tightened.

Before drilling check that there are no cables or other obstructions in the effected area, as
necessary carefully remove any internal trim.

Remove spare road wheel.

BOTTOM HINGE

Remove the two fixings, remove and discard
grab handle existing nut plate and fixings.

plates (2} and secure with the four M8 bolts and
washers.

Position the bottom hinge (1), locate the nut M@ L

NOTE: The nut plates (2) go behind the rear

cross member,

NOTE:

To ensure that the wheel carrier fits squarely
the upper and lower hinges should be an equal

distance from the body edge.

TOP HINGE

Remove the two existing rivets from the body capping and

drill out the two holes (3) to 11mm for M10 Bolts.

Position the top hinge (4) as shown, locate the nut plate (5)

and secure with the two M10 bolts and washers.

NOTE: The nut plate (5) goes behind the body work, inside

the vehicle.

2/4




CARRIER S e
Locate wheel carrier (6) in hinges (184) fit boit and washer as P
shown in diagram. : m,,

Locate flat penny washers on the underside of carrier bushes and "

inside of brackets, as shown.

Secure with Nut and Washer

3/4



DOOR PLATE AND PISTON ASSEMBLY

Remove existing carrier and plate from door.
Fit new plate (7) using exisiting fittings, ensure piston fitting holes are offset to the left as shown.

With plate in situ and using as a template drill the four piston (8) fixing holes in the door.

existing fittings

FINAL FITTING CARRER. L | SRR
Open door and wheel carrier together and draw the piston [_

in to the slot in the wheel carrier frame. Ensure that the rubber
washer (10) is located between the piston and carrier frame 3

as shown. @

Close the door and carrier, centralise piston bolt. Fully open @@
door and check that the piston bolt is still in a central position. 2
If the piston bolt is not central - realign the piston bracket on the slotted

holes to suit.

When you are happy with the alignment fit steel washer (11) and nut (12) and
tighten until the rubber washer (10} is pinched.

Check that the carrier/door opens and closes satisfactoraily, fit locking nut (13) and tighten. 3 |

Tighten all remaining fittings. Refit any internal trim and replace spare road wheel.
4/4



B . I
(MTA'LA BB — 9

specinist yehichs equipment

Accessories

WARNING
Accessories which are not properly fitted can be dangerous. Read the
instructions carefully prior to Diting, Whilst fiting, comply with the
instrictions at all times. 1f in doubt, conlact vour nearest manfec

Deater,

ACHTUNG!
Nicht sachgemil momtientes Zubehor kann gefithrlich sein. Lesen Sie die
Montageanleitung sorgfiltig, bevor Sie das Teil montieren. Halten Sie sich
bei der Mantage an die Anleitung. Bei Unsicherbeiten wenden Sie sich
bitte un thren mantec  Hindler.

AVERTISSEMENT
Les accessoires qui ne sont pas eorrectement montés risquent d’étre dan-
gereux. Veuillez lire soigneusement les instructions avamt deffectuer la
pose. Respectez toujours les instroctions en cowrs de pose. En cas de doute,
consultez votre concessionnaire mantec local.

AVVERTENZA
Gli accessori non sistemati conte previsto possons essers pericelosi,
Leggere attentamente le istruziont prima del fissaggio. Durante il montag-
e seguire sempre fe refative istruzioni. In caso di dubbie rivoigersi al piu
vieino concessionario della mantec.

AVISO
Aquelloz accesorios que no hayan sido ajustados debidamente pueden
resultar peligrosos. Lra las instrucciones detenidamente antes de iniciar ¢!
montaje. Durante el motaje siga las instrucciones en todo momento. En
caso de duda pongase en contacto con su Concesionario de 1mantec.

ADVERTENCIA!
Os AcessOrios que ndo sio montaduos adeguadamente padem ser perigosos.
Lew as instrugdes cuidadosamente anles de montar. Durante a montagem,
abedesa as instrugdes todo o tempn. Se tiver alguma duvida, contacte o
Congessiondrio  mantec  mais proximi,

WAARSHCUWING
Accesoires die niet op de juiste wijze zijn gemonteerd kunnen gevaar
opleveren. Lees zorgvuldig de instructies alvorens met de montgge le
bepinnen. Houd u tijdens de montage fe allen tijde aan de Instructies. Neem
hij twiifel contact op met de dichisthijzijnde mantec  dealer.

HPOEIAONOIHIH
Tu agotwgeriid edagpera won dev Eyouy rerolembel sovrd
wropsl va elvar emxivuvo. Awafaore Tic 0d1pyies Aoy mROYWENOETE
oy torofimen] tovs. Kard v toroliéton, mpeite suvedse tig
odmnyles. Av £xere orowadimore augpforla, emuorvoviote e Tov
TANOIEOTEO0 AVIVTDOGHITTO TS,

P34
EL<RUMFSATNEWMRRS D L. BROBRICRYET,
3N ORIa7 hELBRAESD, BEOBRREY
LORZa7MIBHBALHE>TLEZ W, FALFHALASBUEL
s, BELDIVE - O—/=#HOF 4 —S—ETEMLEDELK
=IAN

Fitting Instruction No. FI-0228




	RNA2550I - pg0
	RNA2550I - pg1
	RNA2550I - pg2
	RNA2550I - pg3
	RNA2550I - pg4
	RNA2550I - pg5

